Charge/(credit) to income for the year 0.5 (0.4)

1 In the prior year as part of his terms of appointment, the Group made a commitment to Peter Truscott to buy-out certain share-based awards from his previous employment
consisting of 143,713 shares in Crest Nicholson Holdings plc. During the year, the commitment was satisfied in full resulting in a charge to income for the year of £0.3m
(2019: £0.2m).

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of share options exercised during the year was £4.76 (2019: £3.69).
The options outstanding had a range of exercise prices of £nil to £4.20 (2019: £nil to £4.20) and a weighted average remaining
contractual life of 6.2 years (2019: 6.6 years). The gain on shares exercised during the year was £1.5m (2019: £1.9m).

18 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other
receivables

before
expected

credit loss
2020

£m

Expected
credit loss

2020
£m

Trade and other
receivables

after expected
credit loss

2020
£m

Trade and other
receivables

before
expected

credit loss
2019

£m

Expected
credit loss

2019
£m

Trade and other
receivables

after expected
credit loss

2019
£m

Non-current

Trade receivables 5.5 – 5.5 5.2 (0.2) 5.0

Due from joint ventures 61.0 (10.9) 50.1 56.7 (3.2) 53.5

66.5 (10.9) 55.6 61.9 (3.4) 58.5

Current

Trade receivables 27.3 (0.1) 27.2 56.4 – 56.4

Contract assets 53.9 (0.3) 53.6 70.0 – 70.0

Due from joint ventures 4.4 – 4.4 7.8 – 7.8

Other receivables 7.9 – 7.9 7.6 – 7.6

Prepayments and accrued income 2.1 – 2.1 3.5 – 3.5

95.6 (0.4) 95.2 145.3 – 145.3

Non-current and Current 162.1 (11.3) 150.8 207.2 (3.4) 203.8

Trade and other receivables mainly comprise contractual amounts due from housing associations, bulk sale purchasers
and land sales to other housebuilders. Current trade receivables of £10.7m have been collected as of 1 January 2021
(2019: £17.2m have been collected as of 3 January 2020). The remaining balance is due according to contractual terms,
and no material amounts are past due. At the consolidated statement of financial position date the difference between
the fair value of amounts due from joint ventures and nominal value is £17.9m (2019: £8.1m).

Amounts due from joint ventures comprises funding provided on four (2019: four) joint venture developments which

[…]

Operating lease commitments at 31 October 2019 (Restated) 9.7

Adjustments as a result of different treatments of termination options 0.5

Servicing obligations not included in IFRS 16 lease liabilities (0.4)

Short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense (0.3)

9.5

Discounted using incremental borrowing rate  (0.5)

Total lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 November 2019  9.0

Of which: £m

Current liabilities 2.2

Non-current liabilities  6.8

 9.0

As part of the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16, the Group assessed the operating lease arrangements in place and
identified further leases previously excluded, and as a consequence the operating lease commitments at 31 October 2019
were increased by £1.4m.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to all asset classes in calculating the lease liabilities
on 1 November 2019 was 3.0% where relevant.

The table below outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 October 2020:

Prior to
adjustments for

the adoption
of IFRS16

£m

Adjustments
in respect of
the adoption

of IFRS16
£m

Year ended
31 October

2020 as
reported

£m

Operating loss (2.0) 0.2 (1.8)

Finance expense (14.4) (0.2) (14.6)

Loss before tax (13.5) – (13.5)

The table below outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 October 2020:

Prior to
adjustments for

the adoption
of IFRS 16

£m

Adjustments
in respect
of IFRS 16

£m

Year ended
31 October

2020 as
reported

£m

Right-of-use assets – 6.0 6.0

Lease liabilities – (7.0) (7.0)

Provisions (15.7) 0.5 (15.2)

Retained earnings 744.7 (0.5) 744.2

The table below outlines the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 October 2020:

Prior to
adjustments for

the adoption
of IFRS 16

£m

Adjustments
in respect
of IFRS 16

£m

Year ended
31 October

2020 as
reported

£m

Net cash inflow from operating activities 111.3 2.9 114.2

Payment of lease liabilities – (2.9) (2.9)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (38.3) (2.9) (41.2)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 68.8 – 68.8

ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2020 171

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 12

0
–

18
6

30 GROUP UNDERTAKINGS

In accordance with s409 Companies Act 2006, the following is a list of all the Group’s undertakings at 31 October 2020.

Subsidiary undertakings
At 31 October 2020 the Group had an interest in the below subsidiary undertakings, which are included in the consolidated
financial statements. All subsidiaries were incorporated in England and Wales.

Entity name
Registered

office
Active/

dormant
Year end

date

Voting
rights and

shareholding
(direct or
indirect)

Bartley Wood Management Services No.2 Limited 1 8 31 March 100%